
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 
Monday, 23 July 2007  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 5.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 

Melanie Duff 
Peter Stoddart (Deputy) 
(Conservative) 
 

Maurice Fanning 
Fay Howard (Deputy) 
(Labour) 
 

Martin Wiltshire 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 

 

Mr Keith Carby (Chair) 
Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Mr Paul Morris 
 

 

Mr Mike Compton 
Mr Richard Hailstone (Deputy) 
 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 
01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 (PUBLIC ITEMS)   
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Public Question Time    
 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 

 
5. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public    

 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information and the 
Standards Committee is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in accordance with 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the 

 



discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed below, on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclos
[...]
activity which may have been 

the subject of criticism in respect of standards of conduct and behaviour 
- approve and publish an annual report upon the operation  

of the system; 
 

(m) report to the Council when it considers:- 
- standards of conduct and behaviour in a particular area need reviewing, and 
- the level of commitment necessary to resolve these difficulties should be greater; 

 

(n) approve and monitor the Council's anti-fraud strategy and whistle-blowing procedures 
and ensure they operate effectively; 

 

(o) recommend to the Council the payment of compensation or the taking of any other 
action relating to standards of conduct and behaviour where this is considered 
appropriate; 

 

(p) report to the Council on the result of any investigation into the standards of conduct and 
behaviour of a Member; 

 

(q) approve procedures associated with the appointment of an independent remuneration 
panel for Councillors’ Allowances. 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30 APRIL 2007 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Mike 
Compton and Councillor Melanie Duff. 
 
33.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
34.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

Hearings Panel held on 23rd March 2007, be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
35.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
36.   Adoption of a new Code of Conduct for Members of Swindon Borough 

Council 
 

 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services, reporting on the new Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members 
(the Code) and recommending that it be adopted by Swindon Borough Council in 
place of its existing Code of Conduct, and recommending that Parish Councils 
within Swindon do likewise. 
 Resolved – 1) That Council be recommended to adopt the Model Code of 
Conduct issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
as set out in the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 [‘the Code’], 
together with a preamble incorporating the ten general principles governing the 
conduct of members, in place of its existing Code;  

2) That Parish Councils within Swindon be recommended to adopt the Code 
and preamble before 1st October 2007; 

3) That all Members and co-opted Members of Swindon Borough Council be 
requested to attend the training session on the new Code which has been arranged 
for members on the 13th June 2007, and all members be encouraged to attend the 
introductory session on 9th May 2007 which has been arranged as part of the 
Induction for new members;  

4) That it be noted and welcomed that two training sessions on the new Code 
have been arranged for Parish Councillors on 10th May and 24th May; and  

5) That consequential changes to the Council’s existing Codes and Protocols 
needed as a result of the adoption of the Code be included in the Standards 
Committee Work Programme for 2007/08, including an amendment to the Member / 
Officer Protocol to require Members to consult with the Monitoring Officer prior to 
the disclosure of any confidential information. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure  
 

Standards Committee   23 July 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

 
Author: Head of Internal Audit; and 
  Monitoring Officer 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
 
To receive the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, Whistleblowing Policy, Fraud 
Response Plan and Fraud Awareness Guide and to approve their implementation  
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

• It is recommended that the Standards Committee approve the adoption of the 
updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, the Whistleblowing Policy and the 
Fraud Response Plan 

• It is recommended that the Head of Internal Audit be authorised to roll out the 
Fraud Awareness Guidance to relevant Members and Officers. 

 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To ensure that the Council’s Policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption and 
Whistleblowing are up-to-date and reflect best practice. 

 
1.2 To ensure that Members and officers are made aware of how to identify 

the types of fraud, how it occurs, indicators of potential fraud and how to 
respond if it is discovered. 

 
1.3 The Committee requested at the meeting on 29th January 2007 that the 

policies be brought back for approval following appropriate consultation 
with relevant parties. This consultation has now been completed. 

 
2. Detail 
 

 
2.1 The Council controls millions of pounds of public money and takes very 

seriously the high expectations of the public and the degree of scrutiny to 
which the affairs of the Council are subject. 

 
2.2 In carrying out its functions and responsibilities the Council wishes to 

promote a culture of openness and fairness and expects that elected 
members and employees at all levels will adopt the highest standards of 
propriety and accountability. Proper accountability, achieved through 
probity, internal control and honest administration is therefore essential. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure  
 

Standards Committee   23 July 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs on 
01793 463940 or Email nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk 

 
2.3 The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy sets out measures designed to 

frustrate any attempted fraudulent or corrupt acts and the steps to be take 
if such action occurs. 

 
2.4 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy supports
[...]
swindon.gov.uk 
 
Nikki Soave 
Principal Auditor 
Tel: (01793) 463947 
E-mail: mailto:nsoave@swindon.gov.uk 
 
 

Other contact numbers: 
 
The Council’s Confidential Whistleblowing Line 
Tel: (01793) 464603 
 
Public Concern at Work 
The Council also subscribes to Public Concern at Work who also provide a 
method of confidential reporting for staff who don’t feel they can raise issues 
directly with the Council. Telephone no. 020 7404 6609 

 
 
 
Acknowledgements: Birmingham City Council Audit Department; Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Audit Service. 

Page 44



Annual Report and Work Programme 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 July 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To ask the Committee to agree its Annual Report for 2006/07 and Work 

Programme for 2007/08. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

• That the Committee considers and agrees its Annual Report for 2006/07 and 
forwards it to Full Council for information.  

• That the Committee considers and agrees its Work Programme for 2007/08.  
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To agree the review of the year and a work programme for the coming 
year. 

 
2. Detail 

 
 Standards Committee Annual Report 
 
2.1 The Standards Committee each year prepares an Annual Report 

summarising the work of the Committee and highlighting the various 
aspects of the Ethical Framework considered by the Committee.  This is 
presented at Full Council, in order to inform Members of the role played by 
the Committee in promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct, 
involve all Members in the work of the Committee, and continue to raise 
the profile of the ethical framework for Members. 

 
2.2 The draft of the Annual Report for 2006/07 is attached at Appendix ‘1’. 

The Committee is asked to consider 
[...]
ers.   
 

Page 51



 

 6

The Committee gave consideration to the provisions of the new Model Code at a 
special meeting held on 30th April, and recommended to the Annual Council 
meeting on 18th May that the Code be adopted without amendment, together with 
the 10 general principles. 
 
The key changes in the New Code discussed by the Committee were: - 

• The application of the Code primarily to actions in a private capacity only 
where resulting in a criminal conviction. 

• A change in emphasis from requiring Members to promote equality to not 
doing anything that may cause the authority to breach any equality 
enactments. 

• A new requirement not to bully any person. 
• A new obligation on members to have regard to the Code of 

Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity. 
• A strengthening of the obligation to have regard to any relevant advice 

given by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer. 
• A removal of the requirement on members to report any breaches of the 

Code to the Standards Board. 
• The addition of the requirement to register an interest that relates or is 

likely to affect the interests of any person from whom at least £25 worth of 
gift or hospitality has been received. 

• The need to declare all personal interests at meetings including the nature 
of the interest; with the exception that an interest arising in relation to 
public body or a body to which the member has been nominated or 
appointed by the Council, need only be declared at a meeting if the 
Member speaks on the issue.   

• The need to declare an interest if a matter affects family or a person, with 
who the Member has a close personal association, including employers of 
those people, but only if aware or if ought reasonably to be aware of the 
interest.  

• The new provision allowing a Member not to disclose sensitive information 
that could create a serious risk of violence or intimidation at the discretion 
of the Monitoring Officer  

• The change in definition that an interest is only prejudicial if affecting the 
financial position of the member or associated person or body, or if 
relating to any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration for 
such a person or body.   

• That a member with a prejudicial interest may make representations, 
answer questions or give evidence at a meeting open to the public, 
provided that the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the 
same purpose, prior to withdrawing. 

• A change in the requirement to keep information confidential, if considered 
to be in the public interest for the information to be released.  

 
The Committee welcomed the planned training for Members and Parish 
Councillors that included: 
 

• Inclusion of ethical training in the induction process for new members on 
9th May 2007. 

Page 52



 

 7

• A detailed training session open to all members and co-opted members on 
13th June 2007, for all members to be equipped with a basic knowledge of 
the Code in relation to meetings taking place.   

• An open invitation to political groups and individual members for the 
Monitoring Officer to hold additional training sessions on request. 

• Training Sessions open to all Parish Councillors on 10th and 24th May. 
 
 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing 
Procedure 
 
It is part of the Committee’s remit to approve and monitor the anti-fraud strategy 
and whistleblowing procedures and ensure that they operate effectively.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit had highlighted at the beginning of the municipal year 
that it would be appropriate for the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Whistleblowing policy to be reviewed during 2006/07 and this review had been 
included in the Committee’s work programme.    
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and the Whistleblowing Policy in January 2007.  These had been 
updated to ensure that they reflected changes in legislation and best practice.  It 
was noted that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy set out measures 
designed to frustrate any attempted fraudulent or corrupt acts and the steps to be 
taken if such action occurred.  The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy supported the 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy encouraging and enabling employees, 
Members and Governors to raise serious concerns within the Council, 
irrespective of seniority, rank or status, rather than overlooking a problem or 
reporting the matter externally, without the fear of reprisals. 
 
The Committee approved the revised documents for consultation, and asked that 
the Head of Internal Audit report back with the final policies for approval, 
following consultation with relevant stakeholders including Group Directors, 
Directors, External Auditors and Capita.   
 
The revised policies are due to be reported back to the Committee for final 
approval in July 2007.   
 
Monitoring of Whistleblowing Complaints 
Throughout the year, the Standards Committee has continued to monitor 
complaints received against Officers under the Council’s Whistleblowing policy.   
 
During 2006/07, the Committee was notified of 3 new complaints, and informed 
of the progress of investigation, and where appropriate resolution, of these and 
the 6 complaints carried forward from 2005/06.  
 
Members of the Council and Standards Committee have received copies of the 
Fraud Bulletin during the year produced by the Head of Internal Audit, which 

Page 53



 

 8

advises of frauds undertaken in other authorities and alerts Members and 
Officers of the need to protect against similar frauds taking place in the Council. 
 
 
Ethical Audit 
 
At its meeting in January 2007, the Committee requested that the Monitoring 
Officer bring back to the next meeting an updated Ethical Audit Matrix for the 
Council.  In July 2005, the Committee had approved the first desktop audit of the 
authority and local parishes against the criteria set out 
[...]
 Board Pilot for developing the procedures for the local 
filtering of complaints.  The pilot would take place in July 2007.  (January 
2007)   

 
 
Corporate Governance 
 
At its meeting in October 2006 the Committee was informed of the outcome of 
the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) and the Joint 
Area Review (JAR), which had been published on 10th October.  The Committee 
in particular welcomed the comments in the judgement that: 
 

Page 55



 

 10

“Appropriate mechanisms are in place and are effective in ensuring good, 
ethical standards are maintained.  Codes of conduct are in place, action 
has been taken in instances of improper conduct”.   
 

It was noted that this judgement reinforced similar comments made in previous 
CPA judgements in relation to the work of the Standards Committee.  
 
At the same meeting, the Committee noted that the CIPFA checklist for the 
Corporate Performance Assessment at Level 3 (Key Lines of Enquiry) required 
Councils to be proactive in ensuring that: 
 

 “All Members have been offered ethics training, which includes 
participatory case study exercises, shortly after election.  Attendance 
records show good levels of attendance, shortly after election; attendance 
records show good levels of attendance (i.e. at least two thirds) one to one 
training is offered to those unable to attend.  Refresher and update 
training is offered at least once during the lifetime of the Council and 
attendance records show good levels of take up (i.e. at least two thirds).”   

 
The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer on the training 
being arranged for new Councillors, existing Councillors and Parish Councillors, 
relating to Ethics and Probity including participatory case study exercises. 
 
 
Media Guidelines for Councillors 
 
During the year, the Committee considered and agreed for consultation revised 
Media Guidelines for Members, which would form part of the Constitution and 
part of the ne
[...]
ing of complaints under the Code have 
been significant developments.  
 
The Committee has continued to develop its experience of advising on ethical 
matters and its hearings skills, and the foundation established will enable it to 
play a successful role in the future, where a greater involvement of Standards 
Committee in the early stage of complaints management is anticipated.  In 
addition, the Committee will continue to take a robust role during the coming year 
in actively promoting and enhancing the Council’s openness, accountability and 
probity. 
 
There have been relatively few instances of impropriety during 2006/07, but 
where these have occurred they have been dealt with pro-actively and robustly 
by the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee. 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Standards Committee 
Draft Work Programme for 2007 / 2008 

 

The following work programme is proposed: 

Meeting 
 

Agenda Item 

23 July 2007 • Consider draft Annual Report for 2006/07 
• Update Anti-Fraud Strategy and Whistleblowing 

Policy. 
• Update Media Guidelines for Members 
• Agree future Work Programme 
 

15-16 October 2007 Standards Board Annual Conference 

29 October 2007 • Review Council Codes and Protocols as a result of 
the Adoption of the new Members Code of Conduct 
and consult thereafter as necessary. 

• Report on proposal for a Standards Conference.  
 

21 January 2008  

• Adopt revised Council Codes and Protocols 
 

14 April 2008 • Review Procedures for Hearings 
 

 
Date to be agreed • Standards Conference 

 

 
 
Regular Items: • Ethical Update Report 

• Monitor complaints under the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy. 

• Receive updates on complaints against Councillors 
received by the Standards Board for England and 
Wales. 

• Receive updates on continuing close work with 
Parish Councils on Ethical Framework Issues. 

• Facilitate training as required for Officers, 
Councillors and Parish Councillors in respect of 
ethical framework issues.   

 
Other reports and 
Meetings as required: 

• Allegations referred by the Standards Board for 
England for local determination. 

• Requests for dispensations. 
• Urgent ethical and probity issues as they arise. 
• Responding to Government Guidance, Regulations 

and Consultations as issued. 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 July 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
 

• To provide an update on various matters related to the Ethical Framework. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

• That the Ethical Framework update be noted. 
• That the Committee approve the Media Guidelines for Members attached at 

Appendix 3 and they be incorporated in the Constitution.  
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To keep the Standards Committee informed of issues of probity in the 
Council.  

 
2. Detail 

 
Local Filter Pilot Workshop 
 
2.1 On 11th July 2007 a Local Filter Pilot Workshop was held to consider a set 

of cases sent by the Standards Board for England to participants in the 
Pilot.  The intention was to give feedback to the Standards Board for 
England as to how a local filter system could work and to enable members 
of the Committee to shape the national development of the Local Filter 
Process.  It also gave valuable experience to Standards Committee 
members in operating the likely local filter process.  Thanks are extended 
to those members who participated in the workshop.  

 
2.2 The exercise went very well and feedback will be provided to the 

Standards Board.  The Monitoring Officer will report to the Committee on 
the outcome of the pilot in due course.  

 
Ethical Audit 
 
2.3 At the meeting on 19th March 2007 the Committee approved a revised 

Ethical Desktop Audit and identified key areas for action and review. 
Attached at Appendix ‘1’ is a copy of the Ethical Audit Matrix, updated to 
show the progress against the actions agreed.  

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 July 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Learning and Development Update 
 
2.4 As part of the Ethical Audit the importance of training for Councillors and 

co-opted members was recognised.  Attached at Appendix ‘2’ is a 
summary of the training undertaken by Members since the beginning of 
the municipal year. 

 
Revision of Media Guidelines 
 
2.5 In October, the Committee agreed for a consultation to take place on the 

revised Media Guidelines for Members, which form part of the Constitution 
and of the Communications Strategy.   

 
2.6 Following consultation with the Group Leaders, and discussions about the 

principles of media relations with the Cabinet and Labour Group, the Head 
of Communications has revised the Media Guidelines and these are 
attached at Appendix ‘3’ for the Committee’s final approval.   

 
 Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee 

Members’ Forum 
 
2.7 A meeting of the Forum took place at Newbury on 20th April 2007.  .  

Attached at Appendix ‘4’ are a copy of the notes of the meeting and a 
copy of the slides used by the Standards Board for England in their 
presentation to the meeting.  Mr Trevor Davis attended and will report 
further on any key issues that were discussed.  

 
2.8 The next meeting of the Forum is scheduled for 11 am on Friday 

19th October and will be hosted by Wokingham.  
 
Standards Board Publications 
 
2.9 Attached at Appendix ‘5’ and ‘6’ are the Standards Board Bulletins for May 

2007 (Issue 33) and July 2007 (Issue 34) which include:   
 

Issue 33: 
• a summary of the major changes to the new Code of Conduct. 
• details on adopting and amending the new Code of Conduct, and 

special advice for parish and town councils.  
• an update on local investigations. 
 
Issue 34: 
• common queries about the revised Code of Conduct. 
• a look at paragraph 4(a) of the Code and the disclosure of confidential 

information. 
• an exploration of findings of no further action. 

Page 64



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 July 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Standards Board Roadshow 
 
2.10 Trevor Davies and Mike Compton attend the recent Standards Board 

Roadshow held in Swindon which focused on the New Model Code of 
Conduct for Members and on other issues, such as bias and pre-
determination.  They will report any further information at the meeting.  

 
Annual Standards Board Conference 
 
2.11 The next Annual Standards Board Conference in Birmingham will be held 

on 15th and 16th October 2007, and will be entitled: ‘Down to Detail’ and 
will focus on putting local regulation and the new Code of Conduct into 
action.  Members are asked to advise the Monitoring Officer if they wish to 
attend the conference as soon as possible.  

 
Alternative Options 
• None 
 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• None 
Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• None 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Monitoring of issues of probity in the Council underpins the Council’s plans and 

policies and to the delivery of the 2010 objectives. 
 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports. 
• Chief Executive 
• Group Director, Resources 
• Head of Communications 
• Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix 1 – Updated Ethical Audit Matrix 
• Appendix 2 – Learning and Development Update 
• Appendix 3 - Revised Media Guidelines 
• Appendix 4 – Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards 

Committee Members’ Forum – Notes and Presentation Slides – 20th April 2007 
• Appendix 5 – Standards Board Bulletin for May 2007 (Issue 33)  
• Appendix 6  – Standards Board Bulletin for July 2007 (Issue 34) 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



E
th

ic
al

 A
ud

it 
D

es
kt

op
 A

na
ly

si
s 

M
at

rix
 o

f K
ey

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

he
ld

 b
y 

S
w

in
do

n 
B

or
ou

gh
 C

ou
nc

il 
M

ar
ch

 2
00

7 
  

K
ey

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

H
el

d
C

om
m

en
t: 

A
re

a 
of

 R
ev

ie
w

 o
r A

ct
io

n 
id

en
tif

ie
d 

by
 th

e 
St

an
da

rd
s 

C
om

m
itt

ee
 o

n 
19

th
 M

ar
ch

 2
00

7 
an

d 
up

da
te

 o
n 

pr
og

re
ss

 m
ad

e.
 

1 
C

on
st

itu
tio

ns
/ C

ur
re

nt
 D

ec
is

io
n 

M
ak

in
g 

Fr
am

ew
or

k 
(ie

 th
e 

co
m

m
itt

ee
s 

an
d 

su
b-

co
m

m
itt

ee
s)

 

Y
es

 
Th

e 
C

on
st

itu
tio

n 
is

 re
vi

ew
ed

 a
nd

 u
pd

at
ed

 a
t l

ea
st

 
an

nu
al

ly
 a

nd
 w

as
 la

st
 u

pd
at

ed
 A

ug
us

t 2
00

6.
  I

ts
 

op
er

at
io

n 
is

 m
on

ito
re

d 
by

 th
e 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
O

ffi
ce

r a
nd

 
al

so
 b

y 
th

e 
C

or
po

ra
te

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

W
or

ki
ng

 P
ar

ty
 

w
ho

se
 re

co
m

m
en

da
tio

ns
 fe

ed
 in

to
 th

e 
re

vi
ew

 
pr

oc
es

s.
 

 Th
e 

C
on

st
itu

tio
n 

w
as

 c
on

si
de

re
d 

fit
 fo

r p
ur

po
se

, u
p-

to
-d

at
e 

an
d 

w
el

l-c
om

m
un

ic
at

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
20

04
 C

G
I 

re
po

rt,
 a

lth
ou

gh
 n

ot
 w

el
l-d

ev
el

op
ed

 in
 re

la
tio

n 
to

 
sc

ru
tin

y 
fu

nc
tio

n.
  T

he
 2

00
6 

C
or

po
ra

te
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t 
co

nc
lu

de
s 

th
at

 S
cr

ut
in

y 
is

 n
ow

 w
el

l

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23 JULY 2007 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mr Mike Compton, 
Councillor Melanie Duff and Councillor Maurice Fanning. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Keith Carby. 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
2.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th April 2007, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute 36(4) the Committee noted that 78 Parish Councillors and 

11 Parish Clerks had attended the training set up for them on the New Model Code 
of Conduct.   
 
3.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
4.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 8 refers.) 
 
5.   Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Procedure 

 
 The Committee considered the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, 
Whistleblowing Policy, Fraud Response Plan and Fraud Awareness Guide.  The 
Committee had requested at its meeting on 29th January that the policies be brought 
back for approval following appropriate consultation with relevant parties, which had 
now taken place.   
 The Committee noted that the Fraud Response Plan had been amended as a 
result of consultation to place flow charts for action at the front of the publication and 
the duplication between the documents had been removed.  The Committee 
requested a minor amendment to the Whistleblowing Policy to provide staff with 
contact details if staff wished to take complaints outside of the Council.  
 Resolved:-  1) That the Committee approve the adoption of the updated Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy, the Whistleblowing Policy, and the Fraud Response 
Plan as amended; and 



 2) That the Head of Internal Audit be authorised to roll out the Fraud 
Awareness Guidance to relevant Members and Officers.  
 
6.   Annual Report and Work Programme 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) asking the Committee to consider and approve its 
Annual Report for 2006/07 and agree its work programme for the current municipal 
year (2007/08).  
 The Committee discussed the importance of evidencing compliance with 
ethical standards, and noted that the Monitoring Officer had now issued reminders 
to a number of Councillors of the need to return declarations of interest forms under 
the new Code of Conduct, even if already completed under the old code.  
 Resolved – 1) That the Standards Committee Annual Report for 2006/07 be 
approved and forwarded to Full Council for information. 
 2) That the Committee Work Programme for 2007/08 be agreed. 
 3) That Councillors on the Standards Committee raise with their Political 
Groups the importance of completing Declarations of Interests forms under the new 
Members Code of Conduct.  
 
7.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) providing an update of various matters relating to the 
Ethical Framework in respect of: 
  

i) Local Filter Pilot – The Monitoring Officer advised that the Committee’s 
comments and decisions on the Local Filter Pilot had been provided to 
the Standards Board, and the Monitoring Officer would report back with 
feedback when received. 

ii) Ethical Audit – The Committee received a copy of the Ethical Audit Matrix, 
which had been updated to show progress on the actions agreed at the 
last meeting. 

iii) Learning and Development Update – The Committee noted the update on 
training undertaken by Members since the beginning of the municipal 
year. 

iv) Revision of the Media Guidelines – The Committee received for approval 
the revised Media Guidelines, which had been updated following 
consultation with Group Leaders and discussions with the Cabinet and 
Labour Group about the principles of media relations. 

v) Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee 
Members’ Forum – Members received the minutes of the meeting held on 
20th April 2007, and were advised of the next meeting to be held on 19th 
October in Wokingham. 

vi) Standards Board – The Committee received the Standards Board 
Bulletins for May 2007 (Issue 33) and July 2007 (Issue 34) and noted key 
areas of interest for the work of the Standards Committee.  Trevor Davies 
and Mike Compton had attended the recent Standards Board Roadshow 
held in Swindon, relating to the new code of conduct and the issues of 
bias and pre-determination.  Members were invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer if wishing to attend the Board’s Annual Conference on 
15th -16th October 2007.  

 Resolved - 1) That the Ethical Framework Update be noted; and 



 (2) That the Media Guidelines for Members (attached as an Appendix to the 
Report) be approved and incorporated in the Constitution.  
 
8.   Ethical Framework Compliance Update 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) and the Head of Internal Audit, concerning the 
progress and outcome of various ethical framework compliance matters including 
whistleblowing complaint investigations and a breach of the Member / Officer 
protocol.  It was noted that no complaints to the Standards Board for England had 
been notified since the last meeting.  
 Resolved – That the report in respect of ethical framework compliance issues 
be noted. 
 
 


